

COUNTY BOARD ADDENDUM

County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Thursday, September 19, 2024 – 6:30 p.m.

Shields-Carter Meeting Room Brookens Administrative Services 1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois

Agenda Items

XV. New Business

I. Adoption of Resolution No. 2024-235 Honoring Mr. Andrew Hall

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-235

RESOLUTION HONORING MR. ANDREW HALL

WHEREAS, The International Apprentice Competition is a five-day contest featuring apprentices from the United States, Canada and Australia who are chosen by their locals and compete at state, regional and district levels before qualifying for the international competition; and

WHEREAS, The contestants are divided by their craft: each district provides their best welder, pipe fitter, sprinklerfitter, plumber and HVAC technician. They are then tested on their skills, knowledge and abilities at a series of activities and assignments; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Andrew Hall a member, in good standing, of UA Local 149 Plumbers and Pipefitters in Savoy, Illinois, who has performed work locally for United Mechanical in Champaign, Illinois, competed and qualified for the international competition; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hall outperformed over 50,000 other apprentices from the United States, Canada and Australia and won the UA International Apprentice Contest on August 15, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hall is the first local member of UA Local 149 to win the local, state, national and international competitions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Champaign County Board that the County Board does hereby honor the achievements of Mr. Andrew Hall.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the County Clerk transmit a certified copy of this resolution to: Andrew Hall, Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 149, 1005 N. Dunlap Ave, Savoy, IL 61874.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 19th day of September A.D. 2024.

	Samantha Carter, Chair Champaign County Board
ATTEST: Aaron Ammons, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Champaign County Board	Approved: Steve Summers, County Executive Date: